As IAS 8 requires that the users of financial statements need to be able to compare the financial statements of an entity over time to identify

trends, the management presents the information regarding the accounting policy changes, that are performed retrospectively (see

restatement 1). There was no significant impact to the statement of cash flows, the respective disclosure is added to the statement of cash

flows.

Restatement of comparative figures due to reclassifications

In 2021, the Company reclassified the guarantee from prepayments in order to better present the statement of financial position. The fig-
ures on the statements of financial position as 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020 were restated accordingly. Guarantee agreement
is usually concluded for 12-month period, and later can be extended. The reclassification has no significant impact on the SPLOCI,
changes in equity and cash flows presented (see restatement 2).

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

76| AB Ignitis gamyba 2021

Retrospective corrections of the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020:

  Notes
1 January 2020

 before
restatement

Restatement 1 Restatement 2
1 January 2020

after restatement

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  51,888 (51,806) - 82
Property, plant, and equipment  450,261 - - 450,261
Right-of-use assets  6,029 - - 6,029
Investment property  3,818 - - 3,818
Investments in associated companies  1,980 - - 1,980
Non-current receivables  628 - - 628
Other non-current assets  5,087 - - 5,087

Total non-current assets  519,691 (51,806) - 467,885
Current assets

Inventories  1,298 25,875 - 27,173
Prepayments and deferred expenses  15,584 - (2,900) 12,684
Trade receivables  15,845 - - 15,845
Other receivables  17,222 - 2,900 20,122
Loans granted  49,971 - - 49,971
Cash and cash equivalents  58,501 - - 58,501

Total current assets  158,421 25,875 - 184,296
TOTAL ASSETS  678,112 (25,931) - 652,181

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Issued capital  187,921 - - 187,921
Share premium  89,975 - - 89,975
Reserves
  Legal reserve  15,379 - - 15,379
  Revaluation reserve  20,554 (19,922) - 632
Retained earnings (loss)  96,224 5,602 - 101,826

Total equity  410,053 (14,320) - 395,733
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans  21,317 - - 21,317
Non-current lease liabilities  5,559 - - 5,559
Grants and subsidies  166,722 (7,617) - 159,105
Deferred tax liabilities  24,834 (3,516) - 21,318
Provisions  9,681 - - 9,681
Other non-current amounts payable and liabilities  542 - - 542

Total non-current liabilities  228,655 (11,133) - 217,522
Current liabilities

Current loans  4,417 - - 4,417
Lease liabilities  186 - - 186
Trade payables  17,978 - - 17,978
Prepayments received  41 - - 41
Income tax payable  5,458 - - 5,458
Provisions  7,209 (478) - 6,731
Other current amounts payable and liabilities  4,115 - - 4,115

Total current liabilities  39,404 (478) - 38,926
Total liabilities  268,059 (11,611) - 256,448
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  678,112 (25,931) - 652,181

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

77| AB Ignitis gamyba 2021

Retrospective corrections of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020:

  Notes
31 December 2020

 before
 restatement

Restatement 1 Restatement 2
31 December 2020

after restatement

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  78,662 (78,618) - 44
Property, plant and equipment  426,411 - - 426,411
Right-of-use assets  5,627 - - 5,627
Investment property  3,423 - - 3,423
Investments in associated companies  2,867 - - 2,867
Non-current receivables  99 - - 99

Total non-current assets  517,089 (78,618) - 438,471
Current assets

Inventories  2,033 30,942 - 32,975
Prepayments and deferred expenses  5,752 - (2,900) 2,852
Trade receivables  15,793 - - 15,793
Other receivables  1,993 - 2,900 4,893
Loans granted  9,142 - - 9,142
Cash and cash equivalents  138,120 - - 138,120

Total current assets  172,833 30,942 - 203,775
TOTAL ASSETS  689,922 (47,676) - 642,246

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Issued capital  187,921 - - 187,921
Share premium  89,975 - - 89,975

Reserves

  Legal reserve  17,519 - - 17,519
  Revaluation reserve  37,105 (36,487) - 618
Retained earnings (loss)  84,993 5,949 - 90,942

Total equity  417,513 (30,538) - 386,975
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans  16,900 - - 16,900
Non-current lease liabilities  5,579 - - 5,579
Grants and subsidies  154,035 (3,261) - 150,774
Deferred tax liabilities  27,817 (6,439) - 21,378
Provisions  16,943 - - 16,943
Other non-current amounts payable and liabilities  452 - - 452

Total non-current liabilities  221,726 (9,700) - 212,026
Current liabilities

Current loans  4,417 - - 4,417
Lease liabilities  150 - - 150
Trade payables  20,028 - - 20,028
Prepayments received  221 - - 221
Income tax payable  4,173 (1,241) - 2,932
Provisions  18,249 (6,197) - 12,052
Other current amounts payable and liabilities  3,445 - - 3,445

Total current liabilities  50,683 (7,438) - 43,245
Total liabilities

272,409 (17,138) - 255,271

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

689,922 (47,676) - 642,246

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

78| AB Ignitis gamyba 2021

Restatement for the year 2020:

 Notes

2020

before

restatement

Restatement 1

2020

after restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers  172,380 - 172,380
Other income  2,080 - 2,080

Total revenue and other income  174,460 - 174,460
Purchases of electricity, gas and other services  (69,834) - (69,834)
Wages and salaries and related expenses  (9,721) - (9,721)
Repair and maintenance expenses  (6,986) - (6,986)
Depreciation and amortisation  (17,525) - (17,525)
Use of emission allowances  (7,695) (600) (8,295)
Other expenses  (12,101) - (12,101)

Total expenses  (123,862) (600) (124,462)
Operating profit (loss)  50,598 (600) 49,998

Finance income  278 - 278
Finance costs  (613) - (613)

Finance activity, net  (335) - (335)
Result of associated entities  112 - 112

Profit (loss) before tax  50,375 (600) 49,775
Current year income tax income (expenses)  (8,522) 1,241 (7,281)
Deferred tax income (expenses)  (60) - (60)

Net profit (loss) for the year  41,793 641 42,434
Other comprehensive income (expenses)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Revaluation of emission allowances  16,859 (16,859) -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total  16,859 (16,859) -
Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the year  58,652 (16,218) 42,434

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

79| AB Ignitis gamyba 2021

6 Property, plant and equipment

 Company's property, plant and equipment

 Land Buildings
Assets of Hydro

Power Plant, Pumped
Storage Power Plant

Combined Cycle Unit
and Reserve Power

Plant

Other property, plant
and equipment

Construction in
progress

Total

1 January 2020
Cost or revalued amount 1,845 596 210,729 774,658 2,242 1,611 991,681
Accumulated depreciation  - (14) (107,520) (326,962) (424) - (434,920)
Accumulated impairment - - - (106,277) - (223) (106,500)
Carrying amount 1,845 582 103,209 341,419 1,818 1,388 450,261
Carrying amount as at 1 January 2020 1,845 582 103,209 341,419 1,818 1,388 450,261
Additions - - 28 123 4 898 1,053

Sales - - - - (1) - (1)
Write-offs - - (19) (29) - - (48)
Reclassifications between categories - 3 453 113 95 (664) -
Reclassified from (to) investment property - - - 314 (57) - 257
Reclassified from (to) inventories - - 116 19 (4) - 131
Reclassified from / (to) right-of-use asset - - - 356 - - 356

Depreciation - (14) (5,745) (19,728) (111) - (25,598)
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2020 1,845 571 98,042 322,587 1,744 1,622 426,411
31 December 2020
Cost or revalued amount 1,845 599 211,264 774,227 2,279 1,845 992,059
Accumulated depreciation  - (28) (113,222) (345,875) (535) - (459,660)
Accumulated impairment - - - (105,765) - (223) (105,988)
Carrying amount 1,845 571 98,042 322,587 1,744 1,622 426,411

(continued on the next page)

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

80| AB Ignitis gamyba 2021

(continued)

 Land Buildings

Assets of Hydro
Power Plant,

Pumped Storage
Power Plant

Combined Cycle Unit
and Reserve Power

Plant

Other property, plant
and equipment

Construction in pro-
gress

Total

31 December 2020
Cost or revalued amount 1,845 599 211,264 774,227 2,279 1,845 992,059
Accumulated depreciation - (28) (113,222) (345,875) (535) - (459,660)
Accumulated impairment - - - (105,765) - (223) (105,988)
Carrying amount 1,845 571 98,042 322,587 1,744 1,622 426,411
Carrying amount as at 1 January 2021 1,845 571 98,042 322,587 1,744 1,622 426,411
Additions - - 24 103 59 727 913
Write-offs - - - (1,063) - (35) (1,098)
Reclassifications between categories - - 772 231 - (1,003) -
Reclassified from (to) investment property - - - 1,323 - - 1,323
Reclassified from (to) inventories - - 56 6 - - 62
Depreciation - (14) (5,400) (19,542) (113) - (25,069)
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2021 1,845 557 93,494 303,645 1,690 1,311 402,542
31 December 2021
Cost or revalued amount 1,845 599 212,108 770,565 2,314 1,534 988,965
Accumulated depreciation - (42) (118,614) (361,842) (624) - (481,122)
Accumulated impairment - - - (105,078) - (223) (105,301)
Carrying amount 1,845 557 93,494 303,645 1,690 1,311 402,542

 Revalued property, plant and equipment

If property, plant and equipment had not been revalued, the carrying amount of the Company’s property, plant and equipment would have been the following:

 Land Buildings Other property, plant and equipment Total
31 December 2020 1,699 144 1,840 3,683
31 December 2021 1,699 140 1,753 3,592

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

81| AB Ignitis gamyba 2021

 Additions of property, plant and equipment

The Company has significant acquisition commitments of property, plant and equipment which will have to be fulfilled during the later
years. The Company’s acquisition and construction commitments amounted to EUR 4,713 thousand as at 31 December 2021 (31 Decem-
ber 2020: EUR 725 thousand).

 Fully depreciated property, plant and equipment

The cost or revalued amount of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment, but still in use by the Company were as follows: